shares, as of September 30, 2024, our historical net tangible book value per share would have been $(0.186) per
share.

After giving effect to the pro forma adjustments set forth above and our issuance and sale of 17,574,690 shares of
Common Stock and warrants in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $0.569 per share, which is the
last reported trading price of our Common Stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on December 4, 2024, and after
deducting estimated Placement Agent fees and estimated transaction expenses payable by us and assuming no sale
of Pre-Funded Warrants, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have
been $4.3 million, or $0.090 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value
per share of $0.276 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.479 in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share to new investors purchasing Common Stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new
investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
assumed public offering price per share paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:
             

   

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Amounts
   

After Giving Effect

to 1-for-14

Reverse Stock Split

Assumed public offering price per share     $ ​0.569     $ ​7.966
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024     $(0.186)     $(2.599)
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering     $ ​0.276     $ ​3.859
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering     $ ​0.090     $ ​1.260
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this

offering
   

$ ​0.479
   

$ ​6.706
             

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering
price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

A $0.10 increase in the assumed public offering price of $0.569 per share of Common Stock (the last reported sale
price of our Common Stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on December 4, 2024) (resulting in gross proceeds of
approximately $11.8 million) would increase our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering to approximately $6.1 million or $0.1265 per share and would change dilution per share to new investors